RESOLUTION NO. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, RENAMING THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE PARK LOCATED AT 1016 WAVERLY ROAD, FROM "WAVERLY PARK" TO "TEQUESTA PARK"; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2024, the City of Fort Lauderdale's Parks and Recreation Department received a letter from the Sailboat Bend Civic Association, requesting the renaming of the Waverly Park located at 1016 Waverly Road, Fort Lauderdale, Florida, to "Tequesta Park"; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the guidelines for Naming Parks, Recreation Areas and Major Facilities Policy adopted by the City Commission, as amended on December 20, 2011, the Parks and Recreation staff evaluated the renaming request and determined that the suggested name has merit for discussion and consideration by the Parks, Recreation and Beaches Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, notice was provided to surrounding homeowner associations and two Public Notices were posted, one at the entrance to the Waverly Park and another adjacent to the boat ramp, informing the residents that the proposed renaming will be considered by the Parks, Recreation and Beaches Advisory Board at its meeting on April 24, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2024, the Parks, Recreation and Beaches Advisory Board unanimously recommended approval of renaming the Waverly Park to "Tequesta Park" and instructed staff to forward its recommendation to the City Commission for consideration; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has considered the renaming request and determined that the suggested name change meets the guidelines for Naming City Parks, Recreation Areas and Major Facilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City Commission for the City of Fort Lauderdale hereby declares the Waverly Park located at 1016 Waverly Road, Fort Lauderdale, Florida, shall be renamed to "Tequesta Park".

<u>SECTION 2</u>. The City Clerk is directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the City Engineer

RESOLUTION NO. 24-

for future inclusion in the "Official Map of the City of Fort Lauderdale" plats and other official records of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> If any clause, section, or other part of this Resolution shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutional or invalid part shall be considered as eliminated and in no way affecting the validity of the other provisions of this Resolution.

<u>SECTION 5</u>. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage and adoption.

ADOPTED this 4th day of June, 2024.

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS

City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

ATTEST:

City Attorney THOMAS J. ANSBRO Dean J. Trantalis _____ John C. Herbst _____ Steven Glassman _____ Pamela Beasley-Pittman _____ Warren Sturman PAGE 2